507044071 12/23/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7090909

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LOBSOR PHARMACEUTICALS AKTIEBOLAG	11/29/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTRANCE INTERNATIONAL AB
Street Address:	KÅLSÄNGSGRÄND 10 D
City:	UPPSALA
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	753 19

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10071069
Patent Number:	10786472
Application Number:	16992824
Patent Number:	10555922
Application Number:	17040511

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)502-5002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6172485000

Email: patentdocket@choate.com

Correspondent Name: CHOATE HALL & STEWART, LLP
Address Line 1: TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2011985-08,15,16,09,20	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	REBEKAH Z. KITTO, PHD	
SIGNATURE:	/Rebekah Z. Kitto/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=2011985 Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 058470 FRAME: 0282

507044071

source=2011985 Assignment#page2.tif source=2011985 Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 058470 FRAME: 0283

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of 29th November 2021 ("Effective Date"), is made by and between LobSor Pharmaceuticals AB, Swedish registration number 556930-4768 ("Assignor"), and InTrance International AB (formerly known as LobSor Europe AB and LobSor International AB). Swedish registration number 559227-6132 ("Assignee"), pursuant to the Business Transfer Agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee, dated as of 1 October 2020 ("BTA").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the BTA, Assignor has already conveyed, transferred and assigned to Assignee, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Assignor, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, the Japan Patent Office and (where applicable) corresponding entities or agencies in any other applicable jurisdictions;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

Assignment.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor confirms the prior conveyance, assignment and transfer under the BTA, and hereby irrevocably conveys transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Patents"):

- the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, re-examinations and renewals thereof;
- all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing (in each case subject to and except as otherwise provided in the BTA); and
- any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages (in each case subject to and except as otherwise provided in the BTA).
- Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as

REEL: 058470 FRAME: 0284

may be necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

- Terms of the BTA. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Patent Assignment is entered into pursuant to the BTA, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Patents. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the BTA and the terms hereof, the terms of the BTA shall govern.
- 4 <u>Counterparts.</u> This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 5 <u>Successors and Assigns.</u> This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6 Governing Law and Disputes.
- 6.1 The provisions on governing law and disputes (Section 11) of the BTA shall apply also to this Patent Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee execute this Patent Assignment as of the Effective Date.

LobSor Pharmaceuticals AB

Charlotte Freiman Börnke

Steffen Wagner

InTrance International AB

Illf Rosen

SCHEDULES:

Schedule 1, Assigned Patents and Patent Applications

SCHEDULE 1
ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

The Assert Services	energ — Phonoise nacyters Ederates	and a characteristic		ercocc
1007 10 69	15/507959	USA	Granted	2035
10786472	16/054392	USA (divisional)	Granted	2035
	16/992824	USA (divisional)	Pending	2035
6622310	2017-533154	Japan	Granted	2035
6889231	2019-210309	Japan (divisional)	Granted	2035
	2959307	Canada	Pending	2035

outen Footbook	Pirotire count		e programa en la companya de la comp La companya de la co	Constant
10555922	15/757217	USA	Granted	2036

Pages Fassile's Continues of the Continues of the consequences of the Continues of the Cont	ministrer di phiens ministre Accessibilità	etrotral compo	Eagling
17/040511	USA	Pending	2039 (at least)
2020-551353	Japan	Pending	2039

PATENT REEL: 058470 FRAME: 0286

RECORDED: 12/23/2021

¹ PCT/SE2019/050260, international filing date 2019-03-22.